### **BYLAW NO. 31-2021**

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF LLOYDMINSTER IN THE PROVINCES OF ALBERTA AND SASKATCHEWAN TO PROVIDE FOR THE POWERS, DUTIES AND DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES OF COMMUNITY PEACE OFFICERS.

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Lloydminster deems it necessary to establish a Bylaw to deal with the peace, order and good government of the City.

AND WHEREAS the *Lloydminster Charter* provides authority to City Council to pass bylaws for municipal purposes;

AND WHEREAS the *Lloydminster Charter* provides authority to the City to pass bylaws respecting the enforcement of bylaws.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Lloydminster deems it necessary to establish a Bylaw to specify the powers and duties of bylaw enforcement officers; and

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Lloydminster deems in necessary to establish a Bylaw to establish disciplinary procedures for misuse of power, including penalties and an appeal process applicable to misuse of power by bylaw enforcement officers;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Lloydminster, pursuant to the authority granted in Section 15 of the *Lloydminster Charter*, enacts as follows:

#### 1. SHORT TITLE

1.1. This Bylaw shall be cited as the Community Peace Officer Bylaw.

# 2. **DEFINITIONS**

2.1. The definitions listed in Schedule "A" attached to this Bylaw shall apply, unless context otherwise requires.

### 3. COMMUNITY PEACE OFFICERS

- 3.1. All Community Peace Officers within the City of Lloydminster shall be Bylaw Enforcement Officers.
- 3.2. All Community Peace Officers shall abide by the Public Security Peace Officer Program Policy and Procedures Manual of Alberta, as amended from time to time.
- 3.3. The Public Security Peace Officer Program Policy and Procedures Manual of Alberta, as amended from time to time, outlines all disciplinary measures the City of Lloydminster abides by.

# 4. SEVERABILITY

4.1. Every provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions and if any provision of this Bylaw is declared invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw shall remain valid and enforceable.



# **BYLAW NO. 31-2021**

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

INTRODUCED AND READ a first time this 13th day of December 2021, A.D.

READ a second time this 24th day of January, 2022, A.D.

READ a third time this 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022, A.D.

JAN 2 6 2022

Date Signed

JAN 2 6 2022

Date Signed

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

Seal

# **BYLAW NO. 31-2021**

# SCHEDULE "A"

# **Definitions**

Bylaw Enforcement Officer	A Person appointed by the City pursuant to the Lloydminster Charter to enforce City Bylaws, including a member of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police and, when authorized, a Community Peace Officer appointed under the Peace Officer Act S.A. 2006, c. P-3.5, as amended or repealed and replaced from time to time.
Charter	Refers to the <i>Lloydminster Charter</i>
City	The City of Lloydminster and the area contained within the corporate boundaries of the City
City Manager	The Commissioner of the City of Lloydminster as appointed by Council or designate
Council	The Municipal Council of the City of Lloydminster

